In accordance with
Rule 18,7 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales}Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1586,

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

Companies House

THURSDAY

A

07/05/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

O‘?iSiSTé 3167

Company name in full

G AND D DARTMOUTH LIMITED

-

4 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
botd black capitats.

Liguidator’'s name

Full forename(s)

Jonathan

Surname

Lord

Liquidator’s address

Bulding name/number

125/127 Union Street

Stresat

Post town Oldham

County/Region Lancashire

Postcode O[Lil‘TI(T[E‘
Country

United Kingdom

Liquidator's name ¢

Full forename(s)

Surname

@Otherliquidator
Usethissectiontotellusabout
another hquidator

Liquidator’'s address ¢

Building name/number

Street

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

Country

@0ther liquidator
Usethissectiontotellusabout
another hguidator

04/17 Version 10




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

Fz:gmdate 219 !‘0 4 p 1
}:(iate 2|8 ola 21 0) 2 0
Progress report

@ The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature | Senatre

X

Signature date dQ) ‘d6 I'EIT"S_ EEE Q)

04717 Version 1 0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

HPresenter information

Youdonothavetogiveanycontactinformation, butif
youdoitwillhelp Companies Houseifthereisaguery
ontheform.Thecontactinformationyougivewill be
visible to searchers of the public record.

“onathan Lord

Bridgestones Ltd

125/127 Union Street

Oldham

[ancashire

gsicode I 1
Fosteos gO!L{1L|1ET E
—_— —_ _

United Kingdom

SN P S E

DX

0161 785 3700

H Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

[ You have attached the required documents.

1 Youhave signed the form.

“ Important information

All information on this form witl appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charpe by Compames House

04/17 Version 1 0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

( What this form is for

. What this form is NOT for
You can’t use thiscontinuation
page to tell us about an
appointment, resignation,
removal or vacation of office.

Use this continuation page to
tell us about anagther insclvency
practiticner where more than

2 are already jointly appointed.
Attach thistotherelevantform®
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insclvency practitioners.

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
told black capstals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:

O Administrater

O Administrative recever
[ Receiver

O Manager

[0 WNominee

O Supervisor

#  Lliqudater

O Provisional liguidator

@You can use this continuation page

with the foliowing forms:

- VAML, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
VAME, VAM7

- CVAL CVA3, CVA4

- AMO2, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
AMOB, AMO7, AMOSB, AMDS,
AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
AM23, AM24, AM25

- REC1,RECZ,REC3

- LIQU2, LIQo3, 1Qas, LIQ13,
LiQ14,

- WUQD7, wu1s

- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4

- NDISC

Insolvency practitioner’s name

Full forename(s)

Surname

Insolvency practitioner’s address

Building name/number

Street

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

Country

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




G and D Dartmouth Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS
Period: 29" April 2019 to 28" April 2020
| write following my appointment as Liquidator of the above Company on 29" Aprl 2018.
It is now 1 year since my appointment In this matter, and | am therefore writing to all members and creditors
in accordance with Section 104A of The Insolvency Act 19886, to advise you of my dealings in the liquidation
and to lay before you an account of my receipts and payments,
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The liquidation is now moving toward closure, and my duties are almost complete.
It is naot likely that a dividend will be declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors.
STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company hame. G and D Dartmouth Limited
Trading address. George & Dragon
Mayors Avenue
Dartmouth
TQ6 9NG
Former registered office: 46 Above Town
Dartmouth
Devon
TQ6 9RG
Reqgistered office: 125/127 Union Street

Oldham
OL11TE

Registered number: 07889367
Liquidator names’ Jonathan Lord

Liguidator address: Bridgestones
125/127 Union Street
QOidham
OL11TE

LIQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

At the date of my appointment, the Company had presented a Statement of Affairs indicating its assets
and liabilities. The only assets shown thereon were plant & machinery and stock.

My initial strategy in dealing with the case was to try to realise any assets and to commence my
investigations.

My investigations did net reveal any areas which caused concern or were deemed to require further
review

| instructed PDS Auctioneers & Valuers to assist with the sale of the Company's physical asseis. Details
regarding the sale of the physical assets can be found further on in my report.



There is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake work In connection
with the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors A description of the routine work
undertaken since my appointment as Liquidator is contained in Appendix [3].

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 29" April 2019 to 28" April 2020 is attached at
Appendix 1.

The balance of funds are held in an interest bearing estate bank account.

ASSETS

The following assets were listed on the Company’s statement of affairs, which was drawn up to the date
of iquidation.

| have made comments in relation to the progress made in collection of each asset.

Plant & Machinery
Stock
Goodwill

According to the last set of accounts year ended 315 December 2016 the Company had plant &
machinery totalling £152,192. Prior to the Company going into liquidation the Director had the
Company’s plant & machinery valued by Bristol Commercial Valuers & Auctioneers and were given an
estimated to realise £6,000 if sold at auction.

The Director advised that the reason for the large discrepancy in the book and estimated to realise value
was due to the inclusion of building and capital equipment during the refurbishing process and the cost
of installing assets.

At the time the Company ceased to trade 1t had £4,000 worth of wet stock including bottles and barrels
of alcohol and liquor, which was given an estimated to realise value of £1,000 due to the inability to sell
the stock once opened

The Company also had £2,000 worth of dry stock including frozen food as well as tinned and canned
goods, which was given an estimated to realise value of £200 due to the perishable nature of the assets.

Upon my appointment | instruct PDS Auctioneers & Valuers (“PDS") to assist with valuing and selling
the Company’s assets.

“PDS” received an offer to purchase the plant & machinery, stock and goodwill for £9,500 from Leigh’s
Catering Limited of The George & Dragon, Mayors Avenue, Dartmouth, TQ86 9NG

This offer was accepted on the grounds that no other expressions of interest in the assets were received
and that it represented the best cutcome for the liquidation.

The sale was deemed to have concluded on the 12" September 2019.

It should be noted that Mr Adrian Ovens I1s the Director of Leigh's Catering Limited and G and D
Dartmouth Limited therefore an associated party

Bank Interest Net of Tax

Funds received by the Liguidator are lodged in an interest bearing account in the Company’s name.
Interest credited to this account becomes a receipt In the Liguidation. The sum of £0.87 was received.



LIABILITIES
Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Cempany has no outstanding charges over its assets.

Preferentiai Creditors

The statement of affairs anticipated no preferential claims being made against the liquidation, and this
remains accurate.

Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs included an estimated liability of £62,059.71 as being owed to HM Revenue &
Customs.

However, HM Revenue & Customs have now submitted a final integrated claim totalling £66,352.11. This
claim includes £200 00 as being owed by way of Corporation Tax, £49,902.22 as being owed by way of
PAYE and £16,249.89 as being owed by way of VAT,

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

In addition to the crown creditors as detailed above, the statement of affairs also included 3 additional non-
preferential unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of £306,432.86.

I have received claims from 4 creditors at a total of £298,933.67.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

It is not likely that a dividend will be declared to non-preferenttal unsecured creditors
INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

I undertook an initial iInvestigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the
costs involved Specifically, | obtained and reviewed copy bank statements for the 17 months prior to
the Company ceasing to trade from the Company's bankers; and compared the information in the
Company's last set of accounts with that contained in the statement of affairs lodged in the liquidation
and made enquiries about the reasons for the changes

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment.
Within three months of my appointment as Liquidator, | am required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make them unfit to be concerned
with the management of the Company. 1 would cenfirm that my repost has been submitted.
PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

At the virtua! meeting of creditors, held on the 29" April 2019, It was authorised that Bridgestones be paid
£5,000 + VAT for their assistance in the preparation of the Statement of Affairs and the summoning of the
first virtual meeting of creditors In accordance with section 100 of the Insolvency Act 1986

This sum has been paid from realisations made into the iquidation.



LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

My remuneration was previously authorised by the creditors at a virtual meeting held an 29" Apnl 2019
by a written resolution dated 29% April 2019. My remuneration was authorised on a time cost basis
based on a fee estimate of £39,285.00. The fees estimate acts as a cap and t cannot draw remuneration
in excess of that estimate without first seeking approval from the creditors.

For the information of the creditors, the total time costs to date relating to work performed by myself and
my staff in administenng to the liquidation is £10,521.00, which equates to 44 80 hours charged at an
average rate of £235.90 per hour.

I have drawn remuneration totalling £1,922.42 to date

A schedule of my time costs incurred to date and in the peried since 29" April 2019 is attached as Appendix
2

As at 28" April 2020 | do not anticipate that the total ime costs | will incur in this matter in respect of the
categories of work for which | am being remunerated on a time cost basis will exceed the total estimated
remuneration | set out in my fees estimate when my remuneration was authorised by the creditors

Further information about creditors’ rights can be cbtained by visiting the creditors' information micro-
site  published by the Asscciation of Business Racovery Professionals (R3) at
http //www.creditorinsolvencyguide co.uk/ A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Bridgestones’ fee policy are available at
the link www . bridgestones co uk. Please note that there are different versions of the Guidance Notes and
in this case you should refer to the April 2017 version

LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

I have drawn the following category 1 disbursements In the period since my appointment as liquidator

Type of expense Amount incurred/ accrued in
the reporting period

Agents/Valuers Fees £2,330.00
Agents Disbursements £226.50
Bank Charges £4.80

Although | have accrued the following category 1 expenses in the period since my appointment, due to
a lack of realisations these have not been drawn:

Type of category 1 expenses Amount incurred/ accrued in
the reporting period

Statutory Advertising £127.86
Specific Bond £44.00
Vision Blue Solutions (Case Management System) £110 00

Although | have accrued the following category 2 disbursements jn the period since my appointment,
due to a lack of realisations these have not been drawn:

Type of category 2 disbursement Amount incurred/! accrued in
the reporting period

Printed Paper being 72 sheets at £0.15 per sheet £10 80
Copy Paper being 188 sheets at £0.10 per sheet £18.80




| have used the following agents or professional advisors in the reporting period:
Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees
PDS Auctioneers & Valuers Valuer/Auctioneer Time Costs and disbursements

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | also considered that the basis on which
they will charge their fees represented value for money. | have reviewed the charges they have made
and am satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case.

As at 28" April 2020 | do not anticipate that the expenses | will incur in this matter will exceed the total
expenses | estimated | would incur when my remuneration was authorised by the creditors.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 2% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the Liquidators'
remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may
request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in guestion), apply to Court to challenge the amount of
remuneration charged by the Liguidator as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Liguidators'
remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their
receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time
lirnit

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information regarding the above
can be found at www bridgestones co uk.

SUMMARY

The Liguidation will remain open untll a VAT refund has been received from HM Revenue & Customs |
estimate that this will take approximately 3 months and once resolved the Liquidation will be finalised and
our files will be closed.

If creditors have any guernes regarding the conduct of the Liguidation, or if they want hard copies of any of
the documents made available on-line, they should contact Eleanor Worrall by email at
mail@bridgestenes.co uk, or by phone on 0161 785 3700 before my release

_—

Jonathan Lord
Liquidator



G AND D DARTMOUTH LIMITED - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 29 April 2019 to 28 April 2020

SofAf £
RECEIPTS
6,000 Plant & Machinery 7,500.00
1,200 Stock 1,000.00
NIL Bank Interest Net of Tax 0.87
NIL  Goodwill 1,000.00
7,200 9,500.87
PAYMENTS
NIL Statement of Affairs Fee (5,000.00}
NIL Agents/Valuers Fees (1} (2,330 00)
NIL Bank Charges (4.80)
NIL Liguidator's Remuneration (1.922.42)
NIL Agent's disbursements (226.50)
NIL Vat Recewvable {(17.15)
0 {9,500.87)
7,200 CASHIN HAND NIL




(s1011paJ2 jenpuarayeId
12410 pue sa2A0|dwa Fuipnjaw) switep sioupas)

S103IPAII Yum Bupeanunwwo) Sioupald
sanss| aaAojdurs Buod-ug
Fuipesy joy Buitunony

suonesado Jo Juawaleuey Suipes|

suotesado Jo juawsdeuely
53|eSs 195 ssaulsng ‘Auadoid
UON?3|02 1930 YItm Suienodon 513558 JO UDIESI[23Y T4 0T 0ET Hels poddng
Fuunsul Buindas ‘Bulyiiuapt JUapadue uoIledsaAU| 091 06T 061 uOum._uw_C_E—u.Q ase)
spodal yaqad
MAIAIL T IS SUOeSNSIAY| o€z ore ove ladeuey
SPJ032J JO BIUBUBIUIRIN 092z [1Yird 0L¢ 1a8eu BIA] J01UGS
co_.mw__ﬁw%ﬁuw%hmu oty ovr ovy Jauonded Aduanjosu|
Buluueyd asey
"sjudwRaInbal Adolendal J3ylo Yum adueldwo) Fuluueld pue .
‘souendwod pue duipodals Aojniels uoieSIUHUPE ‘Boueldwod AJolnels 8102 610¢ 0z0z -saled u._._OwwL e
HOM jo s3|dwexy Auanoy prepuess g 0 SUUN wI 318J N0 88Iey)
Oc._.Nm.Q—‘ plemio) patiiedf Jo USHlm aduejeg
00°0 PaJtoAU|
cc_‘wac_‘ pauwiied sa9j |ejo]
06'GEC 00'825°'0L | 09ty 0} 0p'El 06’12 05°¢ 05y siney &0l
00°0¥2 00'v¥1 090 00'0 000 090 000 000 SJajew dy10ads ase)
£EEET 00°06% 01t 00'0 020 06’1 000 000 saakoldwz pue s10)|pai)
£e'86l 00°€E8 0’y 0L’} 0t'0 08¢ 000 00°0 jueg
60°4v¢C 00°65€') 0s's 000 000 05°¢ 06') 010 $}0SSY Jo uonesiedy
1ive 00'1507 0£'8 000 0tC 06y 000 05’} suoljebisaauy
Buiuueid pue
G1'9e 00'7¥9's 06t 0’0 09°01 07’8 09t 0c'e uopessIuIIpE ‘Bueldwod Aoinjeig
sinoy sinoy $IN0Y
ajey SINOH | sJNOy Yels | Jojensiuiupy sinoy ._mmm:m_z Jouoijjoeld 3JOM JO UOIleJI}ISSE|D
abelaay | 509 |BJO} [ejol poddng ase) soBeuepy Jowag | Aouaajosu)

0207 |Mdy 82 - 6102 |1Udy 67 :pouad ioj Juads awiy

0202Z/50/90 @180

paliLL PNCWILIEQ O PUE © (WEU JUBID
AYVININNS 31vY LNOIDUYHD SINOLSIDAING




Appendix [3]

Administration

* % & & & 8 & & o & ¢ 2 @

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case

Setting up physical/electronic case files.

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering
data.

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office
holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment.

Obtaining a specific penalty bond

Convening and holding general meetings of creditors and members (as applicable).
Dealing with all routine correspondence and emalls relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

Undertaking pericdic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members.
Filing returns at Companies House

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns

Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding therr
claims
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Investigations

Recovering the books and records for the case.

Preparing a report or return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act

Cenducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by
seeking and obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank,
accountants, solicitors, etc.

Asset Realisation

Corresponding with PDS Auctioneers & Valuers regarding sale of assets



